

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LARRY KIDD IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LARRY J. OBHOF, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK D. WAGONER, JR.
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
41 SOUTH HIGH STREET
SUITE 2400
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
(614) 463-9441
lobhof@shumaker.com
mwagoner@shumaker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. Section Three Of The Fourteenth Amendment
Is Not A Self-Executing Authority To Be Used
Offensively Against Candidates for Federal
Office.4

 A. Section Three Can Only Be Enforced As
 Provided For By Congress.5

 B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With
 Historical Practice.....9

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	2
<i>Cale v. Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , 2023 WL 8656163 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2023)	11
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	2
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 997 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. Nov. 8, 2023)	11
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , No. CV-2022-004321, Apr. 21, 2022 Order (Maricopa Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2022)	7
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 WL 1468157 (Ariz. May 9, 2022).....	7
<i>LaBrant v. Sec’y of State</i> , 998 N.W.2d 216 (Mich. 2023)	11
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921).....	3, 8

<i>Rothermel v. Meyerle</i> , 136 Pa. 250, 20 A. 583 (Pa. 1890).....	7, 9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	2
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 54 Ala. 599 (Ala. 1875).....	7
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	11-12
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	8
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	8
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 3	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 5	5
U.S. CONST., amend. XV	8
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	10

Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 .. 9, 10

Other Authorities

Brief of *Amici Curiae* States of Indiana, West Virginia, 25 Other States, and the Arizona Legislature in Support of Petitioner 5

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 1st Sess. 626 (1869) 10

*In re Challenges of Rosen to Primary Nomination
Petition of Donald J. Trump, Republican
Candidate for President of the United States*, at
1 (Dec. 28, 2023), available at
[https://www.maine.gov/sos/news/2023/Decision%
20in%20Challenge%20to%20Trump%20Preside
ntial%20Primary%20Petitions.pdf](https://www.maine.gov/sos/news/2023/Decision%20in%20Challenge%20to%20Trump%20Presidential%20Primary%20Petitions.pdf)..... 11

Dobkin, *Republicans Pull Trigger on Plan to
Remove Joe Biden from Ballots*, Newsweek (Dec.
22, 2023), available at
[https://www.newsweek.com/republicans-pull-
trigger-plan-remove-joe-biden-ballots-1855042...](https://www.newsweek.com/republicans-pull-trigger-plan-remove-joe-biden-ballots-1855042...) 11
